relevant rules framed there under and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the 
Company the consent of members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of 
the Company from Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lacs) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two 
Crores) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by the creation of additional Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Crore

[...]

committee(s) constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this Resolution), the 
consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, oƯer and allot from time to time in one or more tranches, 
up to 34,40,000 (Thirty Four Lacs Forty Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 45/- 
(Rupees Forty Five only), aggregating up to Rs. 15,48,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores and Forty Eight  Lacs only) for 
cash consideration by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis (“Preferential Issue”), and on such terms and 
conditions as may be determined by the Board of Directors, to the below-mentioned allottee(s) belonging to the ‘Promoter

[...]

Association so as to increase its share capital by such amount as it thinks expedient by issuing new shares. The present 
Article of Association empowers the Company to increase its Authorised Share Capital. 

Accordingly, it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Sixteen Crores Only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to 
Rs. 20,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only).  

Consequently, the existing clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company needs to be altered accordingly.

[...]

Issuance of Fully Convertible Warrants on a Preferential Basis. 

The Special Resolution contained in Item No. 2 of this Notice, has been proposed pursuant to the provisions of Sections 
23(1)(b), 42, and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the applicable rules made thereunder to issue and allot, up to 
34,40,000 (Thirty-Four Lacs Forty Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) at a price of Rs. 45/- (Rupees Forty-
Five only), per Warrant, for cash, as determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, 2018 as amended, aggregating up to Rs. 15,48,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores and Forty-Eight Lacs only) to 
certain persons/entities belonging to ‘Promoter & Promoter Group’ and ‘Non-Promoter’ Category, on a preferential basis.  

The Proposed Allottees have also confirmed their eligibility in terms of Regulation 159 of Securities and Exchange Board of